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TOWN OF DAVIE 
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM/PHONE: Mark A. Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/ (954) 797-1101 
 Prepared by: Annie Feng, Planner II 
 
SUBJECT: Site Plan, SP 11-5-03 Ruby Tuesday at Plaza II, RT S. Florida Franchise, LP, 
11600 State Road 84/Generally located at the south side of State Road 84 between SW 117 Way 
and Hiatus Road 
 
AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 3 

 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  Site Plan, SP 11-5-03 Ruby Tuesday at Plaza II, RT S. Florida 
Franchise, LP, 11600 State Road 84 (B-2, Community Business District) 
 
REPORT IN BRIEF:   
 
The subject site is located in The Plaza II, located on the south side of State Road 84 between 
SW 117 Way and Hiatus Road.  The subject site is 1.526 acres and currently occupied by an 
abandoned Burger King.  The existing structure will be demolished to accommodate the 5,866-
square-foot restaurant, Ruby Tuesday, and associated parking.  The overall center consists of a 
Winn-Dixie, Walgreens, INS building, gas station and other retail uses.  Development of the 
Ruby Tuesdays shall be consistent and compatible with the architectural theme of the overall 
center and a 60-foot landscape buffer will be provided adjacent to State Road 84.   
 
The proposed one-story restaurant building is characterized by parapet walls with enhanced 
raised entrances.  It has a stucco finish of Ruby’s Mustard base color, accented by Jockey Red 
and “Kawneer” Bartford Green bands, and multi-color stripped awnings above the windows.  
Stone Veneers on the entrance towers and columns, contrasting with the smooth stucco finish 
on the wall, adds interest to the facade.  The architectural design, massing, and scale of the 
building are compatible with the surrounding center.    The site plan indicates 29,980 square 
feet or 45.11% open space (minimum 30% required) for the site.  The 60-foot landscaping 
buffer along State Road 84 consists of Live Oaks, Glaucous Cassias, Cocoplum hedges, and 
palms.  Live Oak and Pigeon Plum trees are proposed as shade trees within the site accented 
by Pink Trumpet trees and palms.  Drainage is served by the dry detention areas located in the 
swale area within the 60-foot landscape buffer along State Road 84.        
 
The architectural treatment of Ruby Tuesdays has been incorporated into the shopping center.  
The proposed enhancements to the center include sidewalks to connect to the existing center, 
lighting fixtures to match the existing ones in the center, and landscaping along State Road 84 
and the perimeters of the site.   
 
PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None   
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CONCURRENCES:   At the May 11, 2004 Site Plan Committee meeting, Vice-Chair Evans made 
a motion, seconded by Ms. Aitken to approve subject to the planning report and the following:   
 

1. Add the sidewalks on either side of the entrance median for people to access the front 
doors; 

2. Change the color of the aluminum fence on the south side which is screening the 
service area to match the building color;  

3. Coordinate the building elevation labels with the site plan (such as north, south, east 
and west); 

4. Remove neon lighting bands from the top of the building (unless the lighting is 
defused and not “exposed neon”), and re-examine the overall lighting of the building;  

5. Raise the parapet at least three feet to be used as the mechanical screen and thereby 
eliminating the proposed mechanical screen on the roof;  

6. Look at the parking lot lighting which appears to be too low at the main entrance 
drives and at the entrance to the building;  

7. Add ten accent plants,  3- to 4-feet high, on the northwest corner of the building;  
8. Remove the hedge located at the propane tank and grease-trap area and replace it with 

accent plants that are 3- to 4-feet tall; and  
9. Work with the Engineering Department for a traffic analysis on the exiting east 

entrance, to see if a cut could be made through the median for a left-turn exit.   
 (Motion carried 4-0, with Mr. Engel absent.)  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to Town Council for further consideration.  In addition, Site Plan Committee 
recommendations and the following conditions shall be met prior to the final site plan 
approval: 
 

1. The freestanding sign shall be located minimum 200 feet from the existing sign with a 
20-foot setback from State Road 84. 

 
2. The total combined square footage of the wall signs shall not be more than 150 square 

feet. 
 
Attachment(s): Site Plan, Planning Report, Land Use Map, Zoning and Aerial Map
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Application: SP 11-5-03 Ruby Tuesday at Plaza II  Revisions:  5/17/04  
Exhibit “A”       Original Report Date:  4/27/04 
 

TOWN OF DAVIE 
Development Services Department 

Planning and Zoning Division  
Staff Report and Recommendation 

 
Applicant Information 

 
Owner/Petitioner: 
Name:  RT S. Florida Franchise, LP    
Address: 1018 Fairfield Meadows Dr.  
City:  Weston, FL 33327    
Phone: (954) 873-7663     
 

Background Information 
 
Application History:  No deferrals have been requested. 
 
Site Plan Committee Recommendation:  At the May 11, 2004 Site Plan Committee meeting, 
the committee made a motion to approve this site plan application with conditions.   
   
Application Request:  Site plan approval for a 5,866-square foot Ruby Tuesday restaurant  
 
Address/Location:  11600 State Road 84/Generally located at the south side of State Road 84 
between SW 117 Way and Hiatus Road 
 
Future Land Use Plan Map Designations: Commercial  
 
Existing Zoning: B-2, Community Business District 
 
Existing Use:  Vacant with an abandoned fast-food facility 
 
Proposed Use: A 5,866-square foot Ruby Tuesday restaurant  
 
Parcel Size:  1.526 acres (66,472.56 square feet) 
     

Surrounding Land 
Surrounding Uses:       Use Plan Map Designations:  
North:  State Road 84      Transportation 
South:  Commercial/retail (Plaza II)   Commercial  
East:  Parking lot and Gas Station    Commercial 
West:  INS office and parking lot    Commercial 
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Surrounding Zoning: 
North:  T, Transportation 
South:  B-2, Community Business District 
East:  B-2, Community Business District 
West:  B-2, Community Business District 
 

Zoning History 
 
Previous Request on same property:  
 
The plat, The Plaza II, was approved by the Town Council on December 5, 1984.  It is restricted 
to 146,878 square feet of general commercial.  Convenience stores, fast food restaurants and 
service stations are not permitted. 
 
Previous approved site plans for The Plaza created five (5) outparcels (A-E) within the overall 
center.  The overall center has been modified through the deletion of outparcels A, B, and C 
(subject site).  Theses parcels are no longer considered outparcels, but instead will be 
permitted to be developed with outbuildings.  Development of these outbuildings shall be 
consistent with the architectural theme of the overall center, will not be sold as individual 
parcels, and a 60 foot landscape buffer adjacent to State Road 84 will be provided.  The 
structure (Burger King) on former Outparcel C, the subject site, will be demolished, and the 
owner is providing $10,000 for additional landscaping for the overall site.     
   

Applicable Codes and Ordinances 
 

The effective Code of Ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land 
Development Code. 
 
Land Development Code Section 12-83, Commercial Conservation Standards, requires 25-foot 
setbacks adjacent to public and private right-of-way for B-2 zoning district.  The maximum 
building coverage is 40%, minimum open space is 30%, and maximum allowable height is 35 
feet.   
 
Land Development Code Section 12-392, Parking and traffic circulation, requires one (1) space 
for every 80 square feet of dining area for restaurant use.   
 
Article VI of Land Development Codes provides for minimum requirements for landscaping 
design. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

 
Planning Area:   The subject property falls within Planning Area 4.  This Planning Area is 
bordered by SR 84 on its north, University Drive on its east, Flamingo Road on its west, and an 
irregular border on its south that corresponds to Nova Drive and, SW 14 Street and the Village 
of Harmony Lakes development.  A portion of the University Drive and SR 84 commercial 
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corridors are included in this area, as are several planned residential communities typically 
developed at five dwellings per acre, but in some cases up to ten, including Arrowhead Golf 
Course and Country Club, Village of Harmony Lakes, West ridge, the Ridgeview Lakes 
developments, Scarborough, Village at Pine Lakes, and the Pine Island Ridge, Park City and 
Rexmere Village developments, located within an area between Nob Hill Road and Pine Island 
Road. 
 
Broward County Land Use Plan:  The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 100. 

 
Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:   
 
Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community Appearance, Policy 17-
3: Each development proposal shall be reviewed with respect to its compatibility  with 
adjacent existing and planned uses. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Significant Development Review Agency Comments 
 

Engineering: 
 

1. Eliminate one parking space opposite the “loading zone” and modify the Radius to 
allow trucks to back into the “loading zone”. 

2. Provide adequate lighting for the walkway at the northwest corner of the building. 
 

Planning and Zoning: 
 

1. Site plan approval does not include the signage.  The proposed signage shall be 
submitted for staff review and  the following conditions shall be met prior to the final 
site plan approval:   

 
• The freestanding sign shall be located minimum 200 feet from the existing sign with 

a 20-foot setback from State Road 84. 
 

• The total combined square footage of the wall signs shall not be more than 150 
square feet. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Application Details and Staff Analysis 

 
The applicant’s SUBMISSION indicates the following: 

 
1. Site:  The subject site is located in The Plaza II, located on the south side of State Road 84 

between SW 117 Way and Hiatus Road.  The subject site is 1.526 acres and currently 
occupied by an abandoned Burger King.  The existing structure will be demolished to 
accommodate the 5,866-square-foot restaurant, Ruby Tuesday, and associated parking.  
The overall center consists of a Winn-Dixie, Walgreens, INS building, gas station and 
other retail uses.  Development of the Ruby Tuesdays shall be consistent and 
compatible with the architectural theme of the overall center and a 60-foot landscape 
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buffer will be provided adjacent to State Road 84.  A five-foot-wide sidewalk is 
provided to connect the existing sidewalk along State Road 84 to the sidewalk in front 
of the proposed restaurant and further extend to the sidewalk within the center.   

 
2. Architecture:   The proposed one-story restaurant building is characterized by parapet 

walls with enhanced raised entrances.  It has a stucco finish of Ruby’s Mustard base 
color, accented by Jockey Red and “Kawneer” Bartford Green bands, and multi-color 
stripped awnings above the windows.  Stone Veneers on the entrance towers and 
columns, contrasting with the smooth stucco finish on the wall, adds interest to the 
facade.  The architectural design, massing, and scale of the building are compatible with 
the surrounding center.       
            

3. Access and Parking:  The access to the site is via two 24-foot openings through the overall 
center.  The required parking spaces are 56 spaces while 67 parking spaces including 
three (3) handicap spaces and five (5) compact spaces are provided on site.       

 
4. Landscaping:  The site plan indicates 29,980 square feet or 45.11% open space (minimum 

30% required) for the site.  A 60-foot landscaping buffer is provided along State Road 
84.  Within this 60-foot buffer, Live Oaks, Glaucous Cassias, and Cocoplum hedges are 
proposed with the existing Live Oaks and palms.  Cocoplum hedges are also provided 
around the parking lot.  Live Oak and Pigeon Plum trees are proposed as shade trees 
within the site accented by Pink Trumpet trees and palms.  Ground covers with 
different layers of landscaping materials including shrubs and palms and accent trees 
are provided in front of the building to enhance the building.        

 
5. Drainage: The subject property lies within Central Broward Water Control District.  

Approval from this agency shall be obtained prior to issuance of any site development 
permit.  Drainage is served by the dry detention areas located in the swale area within 
the 60-foot landscape buffer along State Road 84. 

 
6. Lighting:  Lighting design meets the Land Development Code that requires the 

maximum footcandles of .5 at property lines.  The proposed lighting fixture matches the 
existing ones in the center. 

 
7. Signs:  Signs are not being reviewed or approved as part of this application.  However, 

staff has the following comments for the proposed signs:   
 

The applicant is proposing a freestanding sign at 20 feet high facing State Road 84.  This 
sign has Stone Veneers base with “Kawneer” Bartford Green background and write 
letters.  It is accented by Jockey Red trims, consistent with the building.  The sign is total 
57.5 square feet in area, double-sided.  The size and height meet the code requirement.  
However, it is less than 200 feet from another freestanding sign for the Plaza II center 
located in the landscaping median west of the site.  This sign shall be located minimum 
200 feet from the existing sign with a 20-foot setback from State Road 84. 
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Wall signs are proposed on four (4) elevations of the building.  They are channel letter 
signs with red letters.  The total square footage is 324 square feet. This exceeds the 
maximum sign area of 150 square feet allowed by the Land Development Code.  A sign 
variance is required.   

 
8. Compatibility:  The architectural treatment of Ruby Tuesdays has been incorporated 

into the shopping center.  The proposed enhancements to the center include sidewalks 
to connect to the existing center, lighting fixtures to match the existing ones in the 
center, and landscaping along State Road 84 and the perimeters of the site.   

 
 

Findings of Fact 
 

Staff finds that the site plan is in conformance with all applicable Codes and Ordinances.  The 
proposed building is compatible with the surrounding structures within the overall center. 
 

Staff Recommendation  
   
Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Site Plan 
Committee and Town Council for further consideration.  In addition, Site Plan 
recommendations and the following conditions shall be met prior to the final site plan 
approval: 
 

1. The freestanding sign shall be located minimum 200 feet from the existing sign with a 
20-foot setback from State Road 84. 

 
2. The total combined square footage of the wall signs shall not be more than 150 square 

feet. 
 

Site Plan Committee Recommendation  
 

At the May 11, 2004 Site Plan Committee meeting, Vice-Chair Evans made a motion, seconded 
by Ms. Aitken to approve subject to the planning report and the following:   
 

1. Add the sidewalks on either side of the entrance median for people to access the front 
doors; 

2. Change the color of the aluminum fence on the south side which is screening the service 
area to match the building color;  

3. Coordinate the building elevation labels with the site plan (such as north, south, east and 
west); 

4. Remove neon lighting bands from the top of the building (unless the lighting is defused 
and not “exposed neon”), and re-examine the overall lighting of the building;  

5. Raise the parapet at least three feet to be used as the mechanical screen and thereby 
eliminating the proposed mechanical screen on the roof;  

6. Look at the parking lot lighting which appears to be too low at the main entrance drives 
and at the entrance to the building;  
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7. Add ten accent plants,  3- to 4-feet high, on the northwest corner of the building;  
8. Remove the hedge located at the propane tank and grease-trap area and replace it with 

accent plants that are 3- to 4-feet tall; and  
9. Work with the Engineering Department for a traffic analysis on the exiting east entrance, 

to see if a cut could be made through the median for a left-turn exit.   
 (Motion carried 4-0, with Mr. Engel absent.)  
 

Town Council Action  
 

 
Exhibits 

 
Site Plan, Future Land Use Map, Zoning and Aerial Map 
 
Prepared by: _____    Reviewed by: _____ 
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